## NOTICE of PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the McCook County Drainage Board will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, June 27th, 2023, at 1:00 p.m. in the basement at the McCook County Courthouse to receive input concerning the following request to drain property:

Applicant: James Tieszen Permit # D23-009

26610 446th Ave Marion, SD 57043

Legal description of area to be drained: N2 NE4 27-101-54 And S2 NE4 22-101-54

Location of outlet(s) of proposed drain: NW4- SW4 27-101-54

The Drainage Board invites all interested persons to attend and offer their comments. Those interested persons not able to attend are invited and encouraged to send written comments, prior to the hearing, to the McCook County Auditor, PO Box 190, Salem SD 57058.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if you need special assistance to participate in this hearing, please contact the McCook County Auditor at 605-425-2791. Anyone who is deaf, hard of hearing or speech-disabled may utilize Relay South Dakota at 800-877-1113 (TTY/Voice). Notification 48 hours prior to the hearing will enable to County to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this hearing.

Dated this 25th day of May, 2023.

Michael Kreutzfeldt McCook County Drainage Administrator